
Digital Copies Request Form 

Name (please print) ___________________________________________ Request Date ___________________ 

Email __________________________________ Telephone _______________________________ 

Affiliation TCU Student TCU Faculty TCU Staff Other Higher Ed. 

General Public Non-Profit (proof required) Clear selection 

Unless otherwise noted, digital copies will be produced at 300 ppi. 

Description of item Location of Original 
(Collection Number / Box / Folder) 

URL 

 -- IF in TCU IR -- 

Resolution/ 
Size in ppi 

Charge 

1 $ 

2 $ 

3 $ 

4 $ 

5 $ 

6 $ 

7 $ 

8 $ 

9 $ 

10 $ 

Subtotal this page $ 
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Payment Details For Staff Use 

Subtotal from first page $ 

Subtotal from additional pages $ 

Other $ 

Subtotal Order $ 

Sales Tax (Texas 
residents) 

$ 

Total $ 

Date payment received 

Staff member processing order 

Schedule of Fees 

Method of 
Reproduction 

File Format 
Provided 

TCU Affiliates Not-for-Profits, 
TCU Alumni, & 

Other Higher Ed 

General Public For-Profit 
Enterprises 

Xerox Work 
Center 3655i 
copier/scanner 
(low resolution) 

PDF 0 $0.10 per image $0.25 per image $0.50 

Epson or 
Copibook scanner, 
or camera  
(300 ppi or higher) 

TIFF 0 $5.00 per image $10.00 per image $20.00 

Camera 
(when used on art 
work that must be 
unframed) 

TIFF 0 $10.00 per image $20.00 $40.00 

Outsourcing to 
Vendor 

AVI, WAV, 
MP3, MP4 
or other 

TBD  
(vendor's charge) 

TBD TBD plus 
handling fee of 

$5.00 

TBD plus 
handling fee of 

$5.00 

Pricing is as stated in our current Schedule of Fees.

Check is the only form of payment we are able to 
accept. Please make your check payable to TCU 

Library and mail to:

Special Collections
TCU Box 298400

Fort Worth, TX  76129

For TCU departments: 
Special Collections' budget code is 4900 11000 33802
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Request for Permission to Publish 

Mary Couts Burnett Library Special Collections grants researchers permission to publish, display, or broadcast materials 
from its holdings for which it holds ownership and/or other rights.  Permission must be requested for publications in 
any format including print, electronic, web, film, or other. Unless explicitly transferred to TCU, copyright to material may 
be held by the creator, their heirs, or designee. Patrons are responsible for complying with copyright laws and for 
securing permission to reproduce materials from rights holders when applicable.  Payment must be received in full 
before permission is granted for use. 

When using images in publications, presentations, or display, I agree to provide a citation structured as shown: 
Amon Carter Papers, MS 014, Box 1, Special Collections, Mary Couts Burnett Library, Texas Christian University 

I accept the conditions set out above. __________________________________________ ___________________ 
Signature of Requestor  Date 

Type of use requested: ____________________________________________________________________________ 

Author/editor/producer/other: _____________________________________________________________________ 

Publisher/production company: _____________________________________________________________________ 

Title/description: _________________________________________________________________________________ 

Expected date of use: _____________________________________________________________________________ 

For Staff Use 

Permission is granted to publish, exhibit, or broadcast the item(s) specified, for one-time, non-exclusive, world-wide 
rights for a single publication, video, digital, radio, television, or film production. This agreement applies only to the 
project specified in this agreement. This agreement neither implies that TCU holds any rights in the item(s) nor 
accepts liability on the part of TCU for rights infringement by the requestor in the use of the item(s). Mary Couts 
Burnett Library/TCU retains all rights it may possess in the item(s) and does not surrender its own right to thereafter 
publish the item(s) or grant others permission to publish the item(s). 

Signature of Mary Couts Burnett Library Representative Date 
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Useful Websites for "Good Faith" Efforts to Clear Copyright 

Copyright Crash Course 
 https://guides.lib.utexas.edu/copyright 

Locating U.S. Copyright Holders 
http://tyler.hrc.utexas.edu/us.cfm 

Copyright Term and the Public Domain in the United States* 
http://copyright.cornell.edu/resources/publicdomain.cfm 

Specific Copyright Issues to be Considered 

• Works published before 1923 are in the public domain and can be reproduced. These include, but are not
limited to, photographs, books, maps, posters, graphics, and postcards.

• Works published after 1923 may still be under copyright. Some examples include:

o Photos that are either marked as made by or appear to have been made by:
 wire services (example: Associated Press)
 movie and recording studios (example: publicity stills)
 commercial photographers (example: family portraits)

o Postcards
o Architectural drawings

• Archives often contain materials that are unpublished.  The following is excerpted from the Society of
American Archivists' Copyright and Unpublished Material: An Introduction for Users of Archives and
Manuscript Collections:

o Generally, material is considered unpublished if it was not intended for public distribution or if only a
few copies were created and distribution was limited.

o Copyright in an unpublished work lasts for the life of the author plus 70 years. If the author (or the
author’s death date) is unknown or if the author is a corporate body, then the term is 120 years from
the creation date for the work. Therefore much unpublished material in archives or manuscript
collections is likely to still be under copyright.

https://guides.lib.utexas.edu/copyright
http://tyler.hrc.utexas.edu/us.cfm
http://copyright.cornell.edu/resources/publicdomain.cfm
https://www2.archivists.org/publications/brochures/copyright-and-unpublished-material#:%7E:text=How%20long%20does%20copyright%20in,creation%20date%20for%20the%20work.
https://www2.archivists.org/publications/brochures/copyright-and-unpublished-material#:%7E:text=How%20long%20does%20copyright%20in,creation%20date%20for%20the%20work.
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Description of item Location of Original 
(Collection Number / Box / Folder) 

URL 

 -- IF in TCU IR -- 

Resolution/ 
Size in ppi 

Charge 

11 $ 

12 $ 

13 $ 

14 $ 

15 $ 

16 $ 

17 $ 

18 $ 

19 $ 

20 $ 

21 $ 

22 
$ 

23 
$ 

24 
$ 

25 
$ 

Subtotal this page $ 
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Description of item Location of Original 
(Collection Number / Box / Folder) 

URL 

 -- IF in TCU IR -- 

Resolution/ 
Size in ppi 

Charge 

26 $ 

27 $ 

28 $ 

29 $ 

30 $ 

31 $ 

32 $ 

33 $ 

34 $ 

35 $ 

36 $ 

37 
$ 

38 
$ 

39 
$ 

40 
$ 

Subtotal this page $ 
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