

Digital Copies Request Form

Name (please print)			Request Date	
Email	Telephone			
Affiliation	TCU Student	TCU Faculty	TCU Staff	Other Higher Ed.
	General Public	Non-Profit (proof	Non-Profit (proof required)	

Unless otherwise noted, digital copies will be produced at 300 ppi.

	Description of item	Location of Original (Collection Number / Box / Folder)	URL IF in TCU IR	Resolution/ Size in ppi	Charge
1					\$
2					\$
3					\$
4					\$
5					\$
6					\$
7					\$
8					\$
9					\$
10					\$
	Subtotal this page				\$

Payment Details	For Staff Use	
	Subtotal from first page	\$
Pricing is as stated in our current Schedule of Fees. Check is the only form of payment we are able to	Subtotal from additional pages	\$
accept. Please make your check payable to TCU Library and mail to:	Other	\$
Special Collections	Subtotal Order	\$
TCU Box 298400 Fort Worth, TX 76129	Sales Tax (Texas residents)	\$
	Total	\$
2	Date payment received	
	Staff member processing order	

Schedule of Fees

Method of Reproduction	File Format Provided	TCU Affiliates	Not-for-Profits, TCU Alumni, & Other Higher Ed	General Public	For-Profit Enterprises
Xerox Work Center 3655i copier/scanner (low resolution)	PDF	0	\$0.10 per image	\$0.25 per image	\$0.50
Epson or Copibook scanner, or camera (300 ppi or higher)	TIFF	0	\$5.00 per image	\$10.00 per image	\$20.00
Camera (when used on art work that must be unframed)	TIFF	0	\$10.00 per image	\$20.00	\$40.00
Outsourcing to Vendor	AVI, WAV, MP3, MP4 or other	TBD (vendor's charge)	TBD	TBD plus handling fee of \$5.00	TBD plus handling fee of \$5.00

Request for Permission to Publish

Mary Couts Burnett Library Special Collections grants researchers permission to publish, display, or broadcast materials from its holdings for which it holds ownership and/or other rights. Permission must be requested for publications in any format including print, electronic, web, film, or other. Unless explicitly transferred to TCU, copyright to material may be held by the creator, their heirs, or designee. Patrons are responsible for complying with copyright laws and for securing permission to reproduce materials from rights holders when applicable. Payment must be received in full before permission is granted for use.

When using images in publications, presentations, or display, I agree to provide a citation structured as shown:

Amon Carter Papers, MS 014, Box 1, Special Collections, Mary Couts Burnett Library, Texas Christian University I accept the conditions set out above. Signature of Requestor Date Type of use requested: Author/editor/producer/other: Publisher/production company: Title/description: Expected date of use: **For Staff Use** Permission is granted to publish, exhibit, or broadcast the item(s) specified, for one-time, non-exclusive, world-wide rights for a single publication, video, digital, radio, television, or film production. This agreement applies only to the project specified in this agreement. This agreement neither implies that TCU holds any rights in the item(s) nor accepts liability on the part of TCU for rights infringement by the requestor in the use of the item(s). Mary Couts Burnett Library/TCU retains all rights it may possess in the item(s) and does not surrender its own right to thereafter publish the item(s) or grant others permission to publish the item(s). Signature of Mary Couts Burnett Library Representative Date

Useful Websites for "Good Faith" Efforts to Clear Copyright

Copyright Crash Course https://guides.lib.utexas.edu/copyright

Locating U.S. Copyright Holders http://tyler.hrc.utexas.edu/us.cfm

Copyright Term and the Public Domain in the United States* http://copyright.cornell.edu/resources/publicdomain.cfm

Specific Copyright Issues to be Considered

- Works published before 1923 are in the public domain and can be reproduced. These include, but are not limited to, photographs, books, maps, posters, graphics, and postcards.
- Works published after 1923 may still be under copyright. Some examples include:
 - o Photos that are either marked as made by or appear to have been made by:
 - wire services (example: Associated Press)
 - movie and recording studios (example: publicity stills)
 - commercial photographers (example: family portraits)
 - Postcards
 - Architectural drawings
- Archives often contain materials that are unpublished. The following is excerpted from the Society of American Archivists' <u>Copyright and Unpublished Material</u>: <u>An Introduction for Users of Archives and</u> Manuscript Collections:
 - Generally, material is considered unpublished if it was not intended for public distribution or if only a few copies were created and distribution was limited.
 - Copyright in an unpublished work lasts for the life of the author plus 70 years. If the author (or the author's death date) is unknown or if the author is a corporate body, then the term is 120 years from the creation date for the work. Therefore much unpublished material in archives or manuscript collections is likely to still be under copyright.

	Description of item	Location of Original (Collection Number / Box / Folder)	URL IF in TCU IR	Resolution/ Size in ppi	Charge
11					\$
12					\$
13					\$
14					\$
15					\$
16					\$
17					\$
18					\$
19					\$
20					\$
21					\$
22					\$
23					\$
24					\$
25					\$
	Subtotal this page				\$

	Description of item	Location of Original (Collection Number / Box / Folder)	URL IF in TCU IR	Resolution/ Size in ppi	Charge
26					\$
27					\$
28					\$
29					\$
30					\$
31					\$
32					\$
33					\$
34					\$
35					\$
36					\$
37					\$
38					\$
39					\$
40					\$
	Subtotal this page				\$